

**CASE NO. 19-15159**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE QUALCOMM ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California,  
Docket No. 17-md-02774-LHK,  
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, AND THE OPEN MARKETS  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Leslie A. Brueckner  
Stephanie K. Glaberson  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
475 14th Street  
Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 622-8150

Jeffrey R. White  
Amy L. Brogioli  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(800) 424-2725

Richard A. Koffman  
Emmy L. Levens  
Bo Uganbayar  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue NW  
Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600

Sandeep Vaheesan  
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE  
1101 NE 40th Court  
Oakland Park, FL 33334  
(954) 646-9577

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	vi
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP & CONSENT .....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Applying California Law to a California Corporation for Conduct That Occurred in California.....	5
A. California Has a Strong Interest in Holding California Businesses Accountable. ....	5
B. “Non-Repealer” States Do Not Have a Cognizable Interest in Depriving Their Citizens of Relief Under California Law. ....	10
II.   The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding That Individualized Damages Issues Do Not Defeat Predominance. ....	13
III.  The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding the Superiority Requirement Was Met.....	16
A. Qualcomm and Its Amici Fail to Understand That Rule 23(b)(3)’s Superiority Requirement Is a Balancing Test.....	16
B. This Class Is Not “Too Big to Certify.” .....	19
C. Rule 23’s Requirements Do Not Include an Analysis of the Impact of Class Certification on Settlement.....	23
D. This Class Is Manageable.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abogados v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	13
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16, 26, 27
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Carnegie v. Household Intern., Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d. 383 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	23, 24
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer</i> , 233 P.3d 1066 (Cal. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 605 (Ct. App. 1987).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	14

*Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs., Inc.*,  
827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016) .....14

*Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank. v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....18

*Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Super. Ct. of Santa Clara Cty.*,  
968 P.2d 539 (Cal. 1999) .....9

*Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.*,  
348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Hernandez v. Burger*,  
102 Cal. App. 3d 795 (Ct. App. 1980).....6

*Hurtado v. Super. Ct. of Sacramento Cty.*,  
522 P.2d 666 (Cal. 1974) .....10, 12

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....5

*In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.*,  
926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019) .....14

*Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014) .....17

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*,  
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....18, 24

*Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.*,  
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) .....14, 17

*In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 13-MD-2420 YGR, 2017 WL 1391491 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2017) .....10

*Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Tr. Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.*,  
244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001) .....17

*Marsh v. Burrell*,  
805 F. Supp. 1493 (N.D. Cal. 1992) .....10

*Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.*,  
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....*passim*

*McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC*,  
225 P.3d 516 (Cal. 2010) .....12

*Munguia v. Bekins Van Lines, LLC*,  
No. 11-CV-01134-LJO-SKO, 2012 WL 5198480 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2012)....10

*Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*,  
794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) .....14

*In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.*,  
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....14

*Nw. Mortg., Inc. v. Super. Ct. of San Diego Cty.*,  
72 Cal. App. 4th 214 (Ct. App. 1999) .....8

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....18

*In re Pizza Time Theatre Sec. Litig.*,  
112 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....10

*In re Qualcomm Antitrust Litig.*,  
328 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....3, 13

*Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.*,  
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) .....14

*In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.*,  
232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....18

*Rutledge v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
238 Cal. App. 4th 1164 (Ct. App. 2015) .....6

*In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
264 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....18

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....13, 14

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....14

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....15

*Wash. Mut. Bank, FA v. Super. Ct. of Orange Cty.*,  
15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001) .....15

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....18

*In re Yahoo Mail Litig.*,  
308 F.R.D. 577 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....6

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Allan Kanner & Tibor Nagy, *Exploding the Blackmail Myth: A New Perspective on Class Action Settlements*, 57 BAYLOR L. REV. 681, (2005) .....24

Charles Silver, “*We’re Scared to Death*”: *Class Certification and Blackmail*, 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1357, (2003).....24

Edward K. Cheng et al., *Modern Scientific Evidence: The Law & Science of Expert Testimony* (2018) .....15

Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, *Toward an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement*, 36 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 1269, (2013) .....24

W. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2012).....13, 17
